Lt.-Col. M. M. MANSFIELD (MZ/9574), 23rd Feb.

Maj. R. D. D. BIRDWOOD, M.C. (MZ/17229), 4th June 1948 and is granted the hon. rank of Lt.-Col. Maj. J. M. M. Drew (MZ/17233), 25th July 1948 and is granted the hon. rank of Lt.-Col.

The Minister of Transport, on the 21st May, 1949, made the Llandudno Urban District Council Tramways (Increase of Charges) Order, 1949. (S.I. 1949, No. 999.) Copies may be obtained from the Ministry of Transport, Berkeley Square House, W.1.

The Minister of Transport on the 17th May, 1949, made the Colchester Corporation (Increase of Local

Light Dues) Order, 1949.
Copies may be obtained from the Ministry of Transport, Berkeley Square House, Berkeley Square, London, W.1.

The Minister of Transport on the 17th May, 1949, made the Colchester Harbour (Increase of Charges) Order, 1949.

Copies may be obtained from the Ministry of Transport, Berkeley Square House, Berkeley Square, London, W.1.

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT.

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT, 1947.

The Minister of Transport hereby gives notice that he proposes to make an Order under Section 49 of the Town and Country Planning Act, 1947, authorising the stopping up of the highway consisting of part of a road and level crossing at Dunston Power and acquiring the proprision of a highway

part of a road and level crossing at Dunston Power Station, and requiring the provision of a highway consisting of a new road and level crossing.

Copies of the draft Order and of the plan referred to therein may be inspected by any person free of charge at the offices of the Ministry of Transport, Berkeley Square House, London, W.1, and at the offices of the Whickham Urban District Council, Council Offices, Whickham, Newcastle-on-Tyne, at all reasonable hours during a period of three months. all reasonable hours during a period of three months from the date of the publication of this notice.

During a period of three months from the date of publication of this notice any person may by notice to the Minister of Transport object to the making of the Order.

Any objection to the making of the Order should be addressed to the Secretary, Ministry of Transport, Berkeley Square House, London, W.1, and should quote the reference number RCH 11/2.

G. V. Hole, An Assistant Secretary of the Ministry of Transport.

Berkeley Square House, London, W.1. 29th April, 1949.

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT. TRUNK ROADS ACT, 1946.

Heathness Bridge Diversion.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Trans-

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Transport has made an Order under subsection 2 of section 1 of the Trunk Roads Act, 1946, whereby the new road specified in Part I of the Schedule to the Order becomes a trunk road, and the length of the existing trunk road specified in Part II of the said Schedule will cease to be a trunk road after the new road has been constructed.

Copies of the Order, the short title of which is "The Liverpool-Preston-Leeds Trunk Road (Heathness Bridge Diversion) Order, 1949", can be purchased through any bookseller or direct from His Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses:—York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 39, King Street, Manchester 2; 2, Edmund Street, Birmingham 3; 1, St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; Tower Lane, Bristol 1; and 13a, Castle Street, Edinburgh 2. Edinburgh 2.

Copies of the plan referred to in the Order have been deposited at the Ministry of Transport, Berkeley Square House, London, W.1, and at the offices of the West Riding of Yorkshire, County Council, County Hall, Wakefield, and may be inspected at all reasonable hours

Dated this 21st day of May, 1949.

D. C. Haselgrove, An Assistant Secretary of the Ministry of Transport.

Berkeley Square House, London, W.1.

LONDON TRAFFIC ACT, 1924.

LONDON PASSENGER TRANSPORT ACT, 1933.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Transport has made "The London Traffic (Prescribed Routes) (No. 14) Regulations, 1949 "(S.I. 1949 No. 995), coming into operation on the 13th June, 1949, which institute one-way working from north-east to south-west on the roadway on the south-eastern side of the triangular island site at the junction of Cheyne Walk, Lots Road, Cremorne Road and Dartrey Road, Chelses. Chelsea.

Copies of the Regulations can be obtained (price 1d. net) from H.M. Stationery Office, York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2, or through any bookseller.

LONDON TRAFFIC ACT, 1924.

LONDON PASSENGER TRANSPORT ACT, 1933.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Transport has made "The London Traffic (Prescribed Routes) (No. 15) Regulations, 1949" (S.I. 1949 No. 996), coming into operation on the 13th June, 1949, which prohibit the driving of vehicles in either of the lengths of road specified in the first column of the Schedule hereto otherwise than in the direction specified in the second column tion specified in the second column.

Copies of the Regulations may be obtained (price 1d. net) from H.M. Stationery Office, York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2, or through any bookseller.

SCHEDULE.

Borough of Leyton.

Direction.

Length of road. Alexandra Road between its junction with High Road and its junction with York Road. York Road between its junction with Alexandra Road and its junction with Road-

Ruckholt Road.

1.

From north-east to south-west.

From south-east to north-west.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

LAND DRAINAGE ACT, 1930. RIVER WELLAND CATCHMENT BOARD.

Enclosure Act, 1806—Awards of August 1806, August 1813, and November 1813.

August 1813, and November 1813.

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries in exercise of the powers conferred upon him under the Land Drainage Act, 1930, has made an Order confirming a scheme submitted to him by the River Welland Catchment Board, under Section 8 (1) of the Act, making provision for the following matters:—(1) The transfer to the Deeping Fen, Spalding and Pinchbeck Internal Drainage Board of the responsibility of the South Kesteven Rural District Council for the cleansing and maintenance of certain drains in so far as they lie within the Deeping Fen, Spalding and Pinchbeck Internal Drainage District, in consideration of the payment by the said South Kesteven Rural District Council of the sum of £850. (2) Certain matters supplemental thereto and consequent thereon.

The Order will become final and have effect as

The Order will become final and have effect as an Act of Parliament, unless within thirty-one days from the date of this Notice a Memorial praying that the Order shall not become law without confirmation by Parliament is presented to the Minister by some person or body affected by the Order, and having an interest sufficient for the presentation of a Memorial.

a Memorial.

A copy of the sealed Order has been deposited, together with a copy of the Scheme at the offices of the River Welland Catchment Board, 11, Market Place, Spalding, Lincolnshire, and at the office of the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, Someries House, St. Andrew's Place, Regent's Park, London, N.W.1, for public inspection for a period of thirtyone days from the date of this Notice, and may be inspected during the ordinary hours of business. a Memorial.

Hugh Gardner, Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, Someries House, St. Andrew's Place, Regent's Park, London, N.W.1. 23rd May, 1949.